

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,)	
Plaintiff-Appellee)	
)	CASE NO. 19-2112
)	
v.)	(Polk County Nos. SRCR326685,
)	SRCR327909, AGCR329728)
)	
JAMES VANDERMARK)	Appeal from Orders by Honorable District
Defendant-Appellant)	Judge William Kelly in
)	Polk County District Court
)	
)	FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT
)	
)	

Comes now James Vandermark, Appellant, by and through counsel, and submits his final brief.

By /s/ Daniel M. Northfield/
Daniel M. Northfield, AT0005905
2959 100th St.
Urbandale, IA 50322
Tel: (515) 331-2156
FAX: (515) 278-0421
Email: daniel@danielnorthfieldlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
JAMES VANDERMARK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement of Issues presented for review.....5

Routing Statement.....8

Statement of the Case..... 9

Statement of the Facts.....11

Argument.....13

I. THE APPELLANT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED A NEW TRIAL IN SRCR326685 AS THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ALLOWED AN AMENDED TRIAL INFORMATION AS THE AMENDED TRIAL INFORMATION WAS A WHOLLY NEW CHARGE AND PREJUDICIAL TO THE APPELLANT.....13

II. THE APPELLANT WAS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL IN SRCR326685 BECAUSE THE COURT DENIED THE DEFENSE’S

MOTION TO CONTINUE AFTER THE STATE AMENDED THE TRIAL INFORMATION ONE WEEK PRIOR TO TRIAL.....18

III. THE SENTENCE WAS OVERLY HARSH UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE COMBINED SENTENCES FOR SRCR326685, SRCR327909, AND AGCR329728.....22

IV. THE APPELLANT SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED A NEW TRIAL IN SRCR326685 BECAUSE THE JURY FOUND THE DEFENDANT GUILTY DESPITE HAVING INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE.....23

V. CONCLUSION.....28

Request for non-oral submission.....30

Certificate of Compliance.....31

Certificate of costs.....32

Certificate of service.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State v. Brothern, 832 N.W. 2d 187, 194 (2013).....	19
State v. Gordon, 921 N.W.2d 19, 24 (Iowa 2018).....	22
State v. Oliver, 812 N.W.2d 636, 636, 639 (Iowa 2012).....	23
State v. Pearson, 836. N.W.2d 88, 97 (Iowa 2014).....	23
State v. Schitter, 881 N.W.2d 380, 391 (Iowa 2016).....	24,25,27
State v. Sharpe, 304 N.W.2d 220, 222, 223 (Iowa 1981).....	15,16
State v. Valin, 724 N.W.2d 440, 444 (2016).....	13,19,24
State v. Williams, 574 N.W.2d 293, 296 (Iowa 1998).....	24
Iowa Court Rule 2.4(8).....	13
Iowa Court Rule 2.4(8)(d).....	19
Iowa Court Rule 2.4(a).....	14,15
Iowa Court Rule 2.19(3).....	21
Iowa Code 702.18.....	25,26,27
Iowa 901.5.....	23
Iowa Code 903.1(1)(b).....	15
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 800.2.....	16,17
Iowa Uniform Jury Instruction 800.11.....	11,17,18,20,25
